Far Northern -

h,géf

LEIGH CREEK S,A. Volume 23 H Issue 6 14 3July 1977 Price 4c
GRR  QQRIUGRY  DRIOR  GYGEE  GAYR  DRYS ee.en. .
SCRAMBLE SCRAMBLE SCRAMBLE SCRAMB L E

on SUNDAY, 24 July at Leigh Creek, PRACTICE commences at
9,am -~ RACES at 10,am. REFRESHMENTS AVAILABLE also a
BARBECUE TEA AND LUNCH, ADMISSION: Members $1,00 / Non Members $1,50

(Last meeting to dscide tj_'ﬁtkAN DUNm/fraphy -~ "RIDER OF THE YEAR")
NN C)' : o AL

ALL MEMBERS & FRIENDS are
"”{f} required at the TRACK this

., SATURDAY, 16th July at 1,00pm
%) and SUNDAY, 17th for WORKING

able since January, Subs ares-

Senior Rider XK} eeoe $5 OM”

Junior Rider soe 2
‘Non Riders (Social) (3:;;@ws1”7

cr more cee 7/‘5}1
' Ses GRANT GIBSON. &

ALL RIDERS MUST BE A
MEMBER TO RACE,

BEES.

BRING A HAMMER, PLIERS, SHOVEL,
CROWBAR or your TRAILER.

REMEMBER}
MANY HANDS MAKE LIGHT

3] WORK. DON'T LEAVE IT TO
JUST A FEW.

J.
22 2 2 22

HHBHHN
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BE REMINDED TMAT THE ANNUAL FAR NORTHERN MOTOR CYCLE CLUB CABARET

IS ON SATURDAY, 30th JULY, [MUSIC supplied by the BUCKLEBOD BAND.
BEER SUPPLIED. ALL PERSONS ARE REQUIRED TO BRING THEIR OWN GLASS
AND SUPPER, ADMISSION: DOUBLE $8,00 ¢ SINGLE $5,00
PRESENTATION OF THE "ALLAN DUNN TROPHY FOR RIDER OF THE YEAR"
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16 July =~ SATURDAY : i

"THE PINK PANTHER STRIKES AGAIN" (NRﬁi\w/f?f5

The lnlmltable Inspector Clauseau un-

knowingly confronts a Russion spy.

Stars: PETER SELLERS, LESLEY-ANNE DDUN
"CLAMBRAKE"

Sorry, no publicity to hand,

*&*a*&*&*&*& FEHEAEFREAE TR FEREREHEREHREI GG REFENRENE

20 July ~ WEDNESDAY

"CONFESSIGNS OF A DRIVING INSTRUCTOR™ (R)

plus

"S8USTER AND BILLIE" (R)

HEREHFEHEREKERERE KB R LRERERZHREHRE N EREHE R E N B RS K G, G’ &

23 July - SATURDAY
"HARRY & WALLER GO TO NCW YORK! (MRC)
plus
"THE NEW CENTURIANS" (m)

*&*&*&*&*&*&*&*&*&*&*&*&*&*&*&%&*&*&*&*&*&*&*&*&'

27 July ~ UWEDNESDAY

"THE MOONRUNNERS™ (M)

You take a lozd of 200 proof corn 'likker!
through a police road block at 100 miles per
hour and if you ain't a dead man you'rc a moon
MOONTUNNET .

Starss JAMES MITCHUM, ARTHUR HUMNICUTT

"THE 1WAY WEST" (m)

Senator Tadlock dreams of an Empirc beyond

the Rockies, It's Dick Summers! job to point

the way west for onc of the world's greatest

migrations,

Starsg KIRK DOUGLAS, ROBERT MITCHUM,
WIDMARK.

RICHARD

KEFEHEUEHIEHEHEREHE R EHERE R EHRE RY R EHREHE R RE HERE* &
SPECIAL NEWS FROM THE CRAFT M+ RKET SHOP

inre you looking for the idecl gift to send
overseas? Something that is not too heavy &
will not break? Then pop into the CRAFT SHOP
at 16 East Terrace and have a look at the
really beautiful, dainty BARK BROOCHLS that
have just arrived,

The Shop is open for inspection CVEZRY SATURDAY
morning from Y9,am to 12,noon or you can make
other arrangements by giving MARGARET DORTON

a ring = Leigh Creek 137,

FOR SALE =~

FOR_GALE =

FOR SALE -

1 ‘ l\' \
g:thCJJZQ © 00

DENTIST

sThe next DENTAL CLINIC will be conducted
Jat LC on 10/11th August. Please make
myour appointments EARLY as the bookings
are already very heavy. Phone Admin
Office or .call in and see either Mrs BEV
SCOTT or Miss DOROTHY HATCH.

2 X 14 HOLDEN RIMS,
later model. $15.00 the pair.
Contacts 9 First ive (phone LC 46)

Suit HQ or

Babies COT (Wooden) w/~ Inner=
spring mettress %20,00.

1 "LOW CHATR" (Wooden) $2.00

1 Childs (size 16) CASHMILLON COAT =~ brown.
Contacts GCHMIDT, 16 First [ve.

HAIR DRYER + attachments in
vanity case, good condition ~ $20.00

Contact; 3 First fdve or phone LC 57,
FOR SKLQ - 360 MX YAMAHA SCRAMBLE BIKE.
Good condition. 600 oro.

Contacts B TULLOCH -~ Staff Quarters.,
WANTED « KITCHEN C/ABINET (wall) or CHEST

OF DRAWLRS,
Contacts; 3 First five or phone LC 57

FounD (atthe oval)

Fawun jumper - dark trim,

Contacts V Rappold, TOPICS, Admin Office.
FOUND

1 KEY -~ at School Sports day.,.

1 KEY = 1n Second Ave,

Contacts U Rappold (TOPICS) L
MOW'N'HOE -~ GSPECIAL

This weekend only, 16 & 17th July, roses and

grape vines pruned at 207 discount,

ROTARY HOEING and LAWN MOWING prices reduced
as at lst June.

fnguiries; 6 Centreway, lLeigh Creek

FOR _SALE

LEYLAND MINI 'St 1875, 0Only 10,000 km,
includes Cassette player, rear deck louvres,
good conditicn,.

Contaet: D HATCH, 19 Third Strect.

EXHIBITION

There will be an exhibition of original South
Coast LANDSCAPES at 5 Third Street on, TUES-
DAY/WEDNESDAY -~ 26 & 27th July. ALL WELCOME
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JUST ARRIVED IN

** NEW SEASCNS WOCL

** SHOES FOR THE WHOLE FAMILY.

X=LOTTO and LOTTERY TICKETS on sale,
FRESH FRUIT AND VEGETABLES every WEDNESDAY

SPECIALS DAY every THURGDAY.

QUALITY MEAT and SMALL GOODS at the Butcher Shop = call in

and see KELVIN.

Be reminded, that our truck is at your service at all times

Orders collected and
We are as close as your phone so RING LEIGH

for deliveries of BREAD, MILK, GROCERIES etc.
delivered,

CREEK 9.
TRADING HOURS:
MONDAY to FRIDAY 9,10am
1.30pm
SATURDAY 9,10am
2,30pm

o
/B

~ 12,30pm
- 5,30pm

- 12, Sme
-~ 5,00pm

NEW LEIGH CREEK TOWNSHIP
Tocwn Plan -~ Visit by MONARTO team

The draft proposal for the new town plan is

on display at the Community Hall foyer and the
Canteen Lounge and the people of Leigh Creek
have been ipvited to comment to the Site Selec-
tion Committee or ALEX GIBSUN.

Some alterations to this draft are already
planned,

part of the Monarto team will be in LC on
THURSDAY, 21 July and FRIDAY, 22 July to in-
form people of the latest town plan develop-
ments and toc receive comments,

All LC residents are invited to meet with the
Monarto people in the Community Hall SUPPER
ROOM at 7,30pm on THURSDAY, 21 July.

If anybody has second thoughts on FRIDAY,
further opportunity is given to make comment
in the Admin Conference Room between 2,pm and
3.,30pm on that day,

REMEMBER -~ SUPPER ROOM - 7,.30pm THURSDAY 21st

CONFERENCE "™ ~ 2,00pm FRIDAY 22nd

If you have a comment to make - meske it to the
right people,

LSS

**CARS are wonderful machines, first they were
responsible for the elimination of horses, and
now thev are workinao on oeople.

INTERNATIONAL RULES BASKETBALL ~ 6 July
RED 22 d Gold 18

Best Playerss J Canham, -J Taylor, M Hill
WHITE 24 d Black 14

Best Players:; J Hickey, T King, D Symes
13/ 1/77

GOLD 33 d Blue 14
Best Players: Ja Hatch, J Taylor, P Reid
BLUE 28 d White 19

Best Players:
V Mafrici.

/1SS

C Bostock, J Kamprad,

NOTICE

There are quite a few pairs of SHOES, THONGS
plus JUMPERS etc., that have been handed

into the FOUND department of TOPICS. If
you are missing an article or two maybe

we have it in our cupboard. Please call
into the ADMIN OFFICE and see Val RAPPOLD

/IS

SOFT BALL COMMITTEE MEETING »
To be held at 7,30pm (Julie Hills' place)
on MONDAY, 18th 3July,

/IS




\

GOLF GABBER Ve ‘

Ben®s phenomenal lst round score of 26 pts was grape-vined among players, and everyone eagerly
awaited his final figures. When these were posted, - 46 pts, Captain Thomas Allen MILLER
carefully verified details, and Lo! Unto us, abouncy 15st, 'B' Grader was born. Congratula-
tions BEN VAN GASTER ft; and welcome to 'B!' Grade,

OurYoung'un was missin! todee. What with all that singint' plus touch of flue, the ludd losht

"1s voice and staed. 'ome, Should 'a changed 'is nappy on bus, Consarn that Comelian over-
laughin' *im, makin' 'im wet and catch cold, Our Phoor Darlin' }! - keep up that steady
sip of Bonington®s Irish Moss «e2lle, Poppa Lucas,

Our average score is encouragingsg-

A Crades B Grades C Grade

L Dorton 34 pts J Dejanovic 38 pts B Van Gasteren 46 pts* B/day
J Adair 33 n B iteye 34 v B Abbot 31 "

J Taylor 33 Miller/5lade 3 W Moorman 2 »

SUNDAY 10th July - Stableford

In their benign Wisdom, our Cxecutives ordainad that today, we played: the..samaikine

of game wel!ll be playing with Hawker & Blinman Clubs next Sunday. We now know that today's
gverage score of 29 pts is equivalent to 464 pts at Hawker, -~ which taint Jjust good enough
to clinch the Series for Leigh Creek, We MUST do & bit better than that,

A very sporting gesture todey'by John Dejanavic proQided a Trophy for the best man of the day,
and it could not have gone to a nicer guy! the very esteemed Mr President, the Honorable Mr
John #Adair, and presented by the Donor himself.

ifter 3 years absence from golf, Pete Smith graced us with his presence and brought home the
4th fhighest score of the day. “How we need this man next week-endl!" "Oh Rondah] How we
need your man", Qur Young'un had a one rsund try-out today, - he'll be fightin' fit for

Hawker, "By Gorrah" A good mottd For next weekend ~ ™A GOOD SCORE STARTS THE NIGHT BEFORE"™,
A Grade B Grade ’ C Grade

J Adair 38 pts  x B/day 3 Dejanovic 36 pts F fteed 22 pts

3 Gilbert 37 n P Smith 35 w J Binnekamp 14

L Dorton 34 v B RReye 34

NEXT SUNDAY ~ FINAL TRIANGLE - HAWKER

BUS departs from Admin Building at 8,30am,
Please have ALL your gear packed so we can leave on time.

BINGO = Tuesday, 9th July, WINE & CHEESE tasting night - 5th flugust -~ see Miscellany,

(BERT_REYE __~ SECRETARY)
'S /S

LEIGH CREEK XMAS TREE CLUB COMMITTEE MEMBERS:

The fGM was held in the TELFORD ROOM on the fleed: K Giersch, J weymouth, C Buxallen,

4th July. The election of Ufficers resulted P Reed, P Malkin, D Hinks, R Moorman, M Hoare,

in the followings- D Daulby, M Hancock.

Mre J WARDLE csres PRESIDENT Messrss D Buxollen, G Hill, 3 wardle,

fir B MAGOWAN essee V/PRESIDENT ////Z/////////////////

Mrs M MAGOWAN ¢es a0 SEERETARY REMEMBER!

firs £ DALY *se++  TREASURER The LEIGH CREEK XMAS TREE CLUB is a COM-
(cont... MUNITY EFFORT and your support will be

greatly appreciated (M _MAGOWAN - SECRETARY)
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Ca?ers for ALL your household nmeeds and puts the Vi
friendly and persenal touch to your shopping. EAL

**CROCERIES **MENS/WOMENS &
*¥SMALL GOODS **CHILDRENS' WEAR
**HARDWARE **DRAPERY

**FRUIT & VEG **¥MILK & BREAD

Agents fer:-

PAGAS AIRLINES .

Be Reminded}

That we can supply all ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
cash or easy terms. i

Phone:

Leiqh Creek 56 fer EFFICIENT SERVICE
and QUICK DELIVERY,

y do

SELF_IMPROVEMENT COURSE (especially started  ..—..gpecial hour and a helf a week to pamper our-
for us girls') 7430 - 9.pm WEDNESDAYS at KINBYs  selves and to leave our daily problems be-
Fee; $1,00 per lesson, i " hinds
Summer is the time to SLIM for neuw clothe?{f"a;.\--

holidays, trips to the beach and the pool,| N FELgZ_QElX we will be pampering our hands,

its the time when YOU WANT TO LOOK YOUR VERYs 4| ; /(duly descrved, after what they go through
BEST « ﬁ\ : L: with dishes, washing etc), so bring your
» Al

. P /nailpolish, remover, base, top coat, hard-
It's hard to hide those unwanted inches ingj - phers etc, whatever you think your hands need
summer (which, 1et's.face i e all have), ~and what you have at present at home for that
so_why not do something about it NOW. We can Jéurpose. If you don't have the things listed

o]

all HELP EACH OTHER. nt worry, come along with whatever you have.

As the weeks pass by, YOU and I and our new f :
’ ‘ SPECIAL GUES
friends can get slim together, and give each e are'Fortunate to have a SPECIAL _GUEST coming
talong in the next 2 weeks, to teach us the art
other the support we need as we reach for our | -
iof relaxings. Once you know how, you can teach

goal, By having your friends go through the : : / .
same temptations as you are, understanding eachtzgjzsfzziiz sgg ;:;eggzla;gusgegg izzy ey
- L

others problems, the weeks will pass by swiftly
and easier, For, remember, the longer you are |We always look forward to any newcomers who are
on the Reduction Diet (which incidently doesntt|interested in this course. Don't be shy or

even seem like a diet) the easier it gets, then|ashamed, WE ARE ALL THERE TO IMPROVE QURSELVES,

gggg,yggtgeggg,mg%%@ggggcgapg¥6g¥g;mgfe set for|yhether you are 16 or 60 years, we sincerely

welcome you, We all have problemsy, I as well
Along with our new shape, lets try to improve {as you, Let's help each other to reach our goal
ourselves in other areas, This week 20 July, iyhether it be the battle against the bulge, or
we will be applying facials, looking and atten-|j st improving the reflection in our mirror.

cing. o our-eysbrows: anl-eyoleasiiens. Blbass ‘Meet new friends, be happier and become more

Erd . . -
ing necessary articles. UWe just never seem tqinteresting paople,

have enough time in the day to attend to those
special needs which make us feel more feminine bSTwétts?%KE HEADS TUAN Thio SRR S0 R TeH

and heatliti i1l aen 3¥e. o 1nuoslu Tdeoas A hatre +14




AIRLINES

WEEKLY SERVICES to and from Adelaide connecting
with TAAQInterstate Flights.

CITY OFFICE - ADELZIDE Phone: 212 2911

LOCAL NGENT = W R RUHDORF - 4 Square Store
Phone Leigh Creek 56 for full flight schedules

LEIGH CREEK PISTOL CLUB = ANNUAL CHAMPIONSHIP GOLF ASSOCIATES
RESULTS 1977 21/ 6/77 =~ Mrs E BLIESCHKE won the weekly
Free Pistol pin in the Stroke competition.
1st off Pistol T SCHWARZ 487 pts '
2nd ™ " K Waters 485 0 28/29/June = Mrs L DORTON wen the weekly pin
1st Handicap M WATERS 582 " and monthly medal -« Stroke Compeition,
2nd " W Mann 559 5/ 7/77 - Mrs D FISHER won the weekly pin
\ in Par competition, Mes E BLIESCHKE won the
TQ%ignggﬂ o T en Int. Bowl Brooch « congratulations Enid.
s isto :
2nd M " K Waters 554 " 12/ 7/77 - 1lst Qualifying round for the
1st Handicap L WALFORD 615 " Championshipe ~Winner of the dayesss Mrs E
2nd M W Mann 597 BLIESCHKE,
Pl e Tl AT v g
Air pistol
1st off Pistol RELLTS ang v
2nd " th J Walford 357
1st Handicap M Waters 376
-2nd i K Waters 375
‘ ’3 | et e
Centre Fire | : ] [, USRS
lst off Pistol K WATERS 539 h/_] [ S oy
2nd " ) J Walford 515 —
lst Handica W MANN 618
’,2,:5 n . R Tulloch 567 AND SONS PTY LTD - QUORN
Ladies Match
lSthFF piStUl L WALFORD 508 Be a HOLDEN OWNER = Australia's FineSt
1st Handicap M WATERS 534 CAR.
Standard Pistol Also, inspect the GUARANTEED 0K used
ca i % ke
lst off Pistol R ELLIS 520 SR AR
2nd " " J Walford 507 For particulars please contact our
lst Handicap M SIEDEL 624 loczl representative -
2nd g L wWalford BOS
Mr KELVIN PLUMB
GRAND AGGREGATE . R ELLIS 2382 _ Phone LC 5
LOWEST AGGREGATE M WATERS 2095 :
(Wooden Spoon trophy)
For TRYING HARD: ‘The silver sppon goes to DK in
J CASSIE who entered dl events and did not the old
win a trophy. days
BUTLE
The Club extends grateful thanks to the
following trophy donorss R GRAY, WARDELL'S
Servwel Store, RUHDORF'S 4 Square Store,

Leigh Creek AMENITIES ClUB.



,Cgﬁgents for:

7% DRYCLEANING
SHOE REPAIRS

==l
COME ALONG & INSPECT OUR RANGE OF SMALLGOODS

CWA REPORT

At the annual meeting the following members wer
elected for 1977/78 -

Mrs D FISHER: V/PRES; Mrs D MILLER
SECRETARY; Mrs W MANN: TREASs; Mrs 8 VANGASTERE
LIBRARIAN; Mrs W KNOTTj LIB/SEC; Mrs E BLIESCHI
HANDICRAFT SEC$ Mrs L DORTON.

COMMITTEEs Mesd; G Gray, E Gangell, D Scott.

PRESIDENT$

Ouyr Branch was successful this year in sharing
with the Camera Club, the Ron Clement Shield
for Group Display at the recent Arts and Crafts
Display,

A Craft Mmarket Stall will be held on 22 October
Members are asked to hand in suggestions for
1977/78 programme to Secretary Mrs W MANN.

CWA GENERAL MEETING = 28th July
Roll Call: A personality I would like to meet.

Competitionss (a) A hanging motto.

(b) Plate of sweets (to be
auctioned).

Films: PAPUA NEW GUINEA report,
Hostesses: Mesde MANN & BINNIKAMP,

Committee Meetings 21 July.

%%m‘tp’\ \\OWLU\\J

UNITED CHURCH
7.pm H/C Rev. G VAWSER

LUTHERAN PREACHING SERVICE
7epm in St Lukes =~ Rev STOLZ

ST LUKES C of E
7«pm Holy Communion Service

17 July

24 July

EVERY SUNDAY

ST BARBARA'S RC
Mass timess O9.am / 7.pm

*UNITED ABORIGINES MISSION
NEPABUNNA MISSION .o lleam
GOPLEY HALL 6¢pm

*SPECIAL SERVICE 31 July
Visiting Council Members from
Melbourne will be conducting
the services at NEPABUNNA &
COPLEY (times as above)
VISITORS are very welcome to attend any of
the above services,

B o o o o B o o ok o A IS IS A WA O '8

LADIES DISCUSSION GROUP - 1977
ALL LADIES are invited to attend the next meet
ing of the above which will be held at the

. There's a GIFT to SUIT
“~ EVERY OCCASION:ssses

% Choose from the range
of ;=

ELECTRICAL
JEWELLERY
T0YS

. -\ STATIONERY
‘,'ﬂigx/}anEmE

' 2 RECORDS

" CASSETTES
LINEN GIFT PACKS
" PERFYME/MAKE-UP

Your inspection is
cordially welcomed,

T“ ., « { .\Q‘;}}

Rectory (9 First Ave) on FRIDAY, 15 July/8.pm.|
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GARDEN COMPETITION =
week starting 19th September, An early start
now will have your garden in good shape, The
Egapetition has several Sections, including a
Section for new comers to Loigh Creek. BE IN
IT! Start the tidying up NOW,

is expected to he the

As.a COMMUNITY SERVICE, the Leigh Creek WELFARE
OFFICE will be open every THURSDAY NIGHT from
7.00 ~ 8,30pm as from 21 July 1877, to provide
a place to telk things over, 1In attendance
will be PETER VISSER or BRIAN McIVOR.

Often, just talking about 2 problem with some-
one trained to help, while it may not bc im-
mcdi~tely solved, may heclp you to better
cope with it, Matters like - tceonagers wanting
to lcave home, but nct quite knowing what to do
next - parents worried about their children -
marital difficulties - enquiries regarding
adoption of children ~ budgeting problenms and
other persgnal problems, ’

LEIGH CREEK COMBINED SUNDAY SCHOGL
i new session of SUNDAY SCHOUL willl™ start
20 SUNDAY, 17th July - mecting at /"
the UNITED CHURCH at 9,30am, It xs;f\

will tzkc the form of a BUSH PICNIC 0t“

FIMKE SPRING. ALL CHILDREWN (and PnHENT% ,' ,
too), arc welcome to come. Please [.rr»f
bring a COLD PICNIC LUMNCH {(cordial uppl;ed) .

e will be returning to Leigh Creek by 5,00pm,

#eceived a post card from RAY GRAY who is pre-
sently on a business trip in America and al-
though the itincrary is heavy, both Roy and
JIN COLCMAN seem to be enjoying it very much,

GARDEN CLUB SHED - will be open this SATURDAY
(16th) from 1,00 - 2,00pm for your garden ro-
qulremcnts and enquiries,

BINGO DH$99E  BINGD ~ On again this TUESDAY
(19th July) in the YULU LOUNGE, commcncing at
approx. 7.30pm. The procecds will aid the Golf
Club.

This issue we say "BON VOYAGE" lots of luck and

a safe and happy trip to the following lucky
people who arc heading overscas soon:-

fir JIM CASSIE ~ Scotland

JOHN, ETTA, 30HN JInr and DAVID FRANCE also
heading for bonny Scotland.

Mrs NAN HILL - United Kingdom & Scotland
Mrs RITA BURZACOTT and son WAYNE - UK.

We would love to hear how you are all enjoying
yourselves on the other side of the world.

o
i

Nooo T I
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JEAN & WALLY

L E
SIRES wish to advise all that

- thay 1will ‘be-CLOSING their BUSINESS asa =7

Carage & Service Station, as from 30th July,

All present stocks of MOTOR PARTS and ACCES-
SORIES, CAR TYRES & TUBES will be sold at 10%
discount,

We wish to take this opportunity of saying
thank you to our customers for their patronage
over our 20 years of trading as Ccpley Motors,

(WALLY & JEAN SIRES)

A BUSINESS MEETING will be held after the
UNITED CHURCH service on 17th July, to con-
sider the Constitution arising out of Church
Uniaon., This is a VERY IMPORTANT SUBJECT and
a good attendance would be appreciated,

ADVANCED NCTICE - WINE & CHEESE NIGHT
The LC GOLF CLUB will be holding a wine
~and cheese tasting night on 5 August to
i commence at 8,00pm. Only SIXTY tickets
rc available at $6,00 per double from
PADDY LAWSON, FRANK REED, BERT REYE and
": \LHURIE DORTCN as from next week., There
‘};can be NO DOOR SALES of tickets, More in
‘the next issue of Topics,

WINNERS

Canteen
1st
2nd
3rd

of the ALP lottery, drauwn at the
on 9th July are as follouwsg-

Mrs N HULL
Mr M Rantall
Mr M Inverarity

INTER-SCHOOL SPORTS DAY = Friday 15th July
TRADING TABLE & SECONDHAND CLOTHING stall
will be conducted throughout the day,

LUNCHEDON and AFTERNOON TEA will also be
availuble,

UF_INTEREST: The ADELAIDE ROYAL SHOW will be
conducted from FRIDAY, 2nd - SATURDAY, 10th
Septamper inclusive,

Happy holidays and BIRTHDAY wishes (78 years)
to Mrs N H FISHER (Whyalla) who is presently
holidaying with Son Doug, daughter-in-law Jean
and family,

ST _JOHN AMBULANCE SCRVICE ~ Neuw subscriptions

or renswals can be obtained by contacting 808
DOCKING, 22 5ixth Ste, (12 months from joining).
It is still necessary for Medibank Private
members to have the St John Ambulance Service
Membership. Further detailes from BOAR .
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SUPPER ROOM COMMITTEE

Many years ago there was felt a need for

the formation of a Committee who could
pravide for the community the equipment
required for many social functionsand ac-
tivities., Most people take for granted that
the cups, saucers, plates etc,, that are
produced at functions, belong to the Trust,
and are available when and where required.
Actually, the majority of items are the pro=-
perty of the "Supper Room Committee",

The equipment is available to all fipancial
members (Clubs, organizations etc) who have
paid the joining fee of $5.00, and the
range of gear available includess =
cups, saucers, bread & butter plates,
entree plates, dinner plates, soup
bowls, suweets dishes, sugar basins,
jugs, trays, tea spoons, bridge tables
and cloths, tea pot and a 4 gallon
boiling water urn,

Any private person wishing to hire the
equipment (for use in public halls only)
will be charged $5,00 hire, plus of course
the cost of any breakages.

Payment for breakages also applies to finan=-
cial Committee members,

Your friendly and confidential MAIL

ORDER CHEMIST.

Write tog

Pt Augusta
PO Box 5.

For =

Any CHEMIST
LINES,

AIDS

A1l

executed,

oo, TWitona

Your LOCAL DEALER / LOCAL AGENT For:f

CHRYSLER .is DATSUN ¢ TOYOTA 3

SUZUKI ¢ YAMAHA ¢ HONDA H

KAWASAKI ¢ Including all spare

parts, accessories, helmets,
Nose shields , tyres, tubes,
goggles, gloves etc,

Spare parts for Holdens = large
stock of OLYMPIC and TOYO TYRES.

Corner MAIN HIGHWAY._& NORTH
TERRACE: Phone LC 16

A separate charge is made by ETSA for deliver)
of the gear, and arrangements for the de-
livery must be made through the Cashier,
Admin Suilding.

Any gueries concerning the hire of equipment
or joining Fses,'should be referred to Mrs
JOAN ABBOTT-YOUNG, or KEVIN WATERS.

LA AEAALAL A AALAAALA LT T

FOR SALE
Almost new, unpainted, chest of 4 drawers $4l
Older chest of 4 drawers $20.

Drafting table, adjustable 42" x 32" (ideal
student's desk) $25.

Single bed, spring base (walnut) + mattress
$40,

Pr curtains 7'6" drop plus matching single
50" drop (purpleé & blue, mod design) $15,
Purple dome light fitting & att, $5.
Purple round mirror (11") $5.

Contacty 2 Sixth Str., Phone LC 51

P L SR LR X LAV,

AVOID THESE DATES when arranging your functic

29 July Netball Trip/Whyalla

Sl FN Motor cycle Club CABARET CH
5 Aug Wine & Cheese Evening GOLF
2 Netball Presentation Cabaret CH
24 Sept Lyndhurst Dance LH
280 o Baby & Toddler Show

1 Oct Beltana Races/gymkhana/Dance

28T Craft Market Stall Foye:

p ANl i A B i ST ) e oK S



Trophies were presented by the Council Chairman (Mr L Stangroome) to the following

Champion athletesg=-

OPEN GIRLS
n n
" 1500 m
" BOYS
YEAR

(52 6 ) S - N S I |

600 m
600 m Walk

600 walk
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys

LEIGH CREEK AREA SCHOOL SPORTS DAY - 30 JUNE'77

Clausen
Clausen
Moorman
Clausen
ljaters
Gillespie
Gillespie
Craig Hancock
Terry Brady
Stephen Sanderson

Debra
Debra
Robin
David
Delys
David
Sarah

YEAR 6
(e
" 7
w9
JUNIOR

SENIOR

"

Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
GIRLS
BOYS
GIRLS
BOYS

HOUSE SHIELD

A total of 32 new records were set and are listed belowg:=

Freda Goodall
Richard Quens
Jenny Heinis
Clive Coulthard
KERRI RUHDORF
TONY WARD

SALLY MARSH
PETER CLAUSEN
GAIRDNER 457

Torrens 422% ¢ fFrome 371%

EVENT/DISTANCE TIME NEW HOLDER_ PREVICUS HOLDER
Open Girls 600 m 2-18.8 min DEBRA CLAUSEN Josie Bowshire 1976

n " 600 m walk 3=~34,0 min DEBRA CLAUSEN Jacky Gray 1976
Open 1500 m 5-31,0 min ROBIN MOORMAN Kerry Ward 1976

" Boys 600 walk 3=13,8 min DAVID CLAUSEN Chris Herde 1976
Senior Boys Javelin 32,90 m PETER BARBER Bruce Dorton 1975
Senior Boys Discus 27,90 m STEPHEN DELAINE Kerry Ward 1976

o o Triple Jump 10,80 m BRUND MAFRICI Rene Van Zetten 1966
4 x 100 Relay 55.5 sen TORRENS Torrens 1975
Senior Boys 400 m 1-05,8 min BRUND MAFRICI Kerry Ward 1976
Junior Girls Javelin 19,70 m JACKY GRAY Jacky Gray 1976

x L Discus 20,10 m SHIRLEY GRAY Kerry Gilbert 1976

o g Long Jump 3,10 m DIANNE TESTAGROSSA Sally Marsh 1975

3 ) 100 m 14,0 séo DIANNE TESTAGROSSA Josie Bowshire 1976
Junior Boys Shot 9425 m IAN COULTHARD Micheal Ruhdorf 1976

o 5 Relay 1-0,7 min TORRENS Torrens 1975

i L Triple Jump 8,98 m TONY WARD Tony Ward 1976

L 3 Long Jump 4,85 m TONY WARD Tony King 1975

4 4 High Jump 1,60 m TONY WARD Tony Ward 1976

n " 800 m 2=3647 min TONY WARD Peter Clausen 1976

i 3 400 m 1-05,5 * TONY WARD Tony King 1975

" g 200 m 27.8 seo TONY WARD Peter Clausen 1976

Ly " 100 m 13,8 sec TONY WARD Robert Coulthard 1976
YEAR 7 Girls 300 m 55,0 sec JENNY HEINIS Dianne Testagrossa 1976

WS S 200 m Y ARE e JENNY HEINIS Lisa Lepa 1975

R 100 m Jhga CHRISTINE GRAHAM Kerri Ruhdorf 1976

" 5 Boys 200 m 35,1 ™ STEPHEN SANDERSON David Kamprod 1976

" 4 Girls 200 m Sl l)=M SARAH GILLESPIE Jillian Khan 1976

peg ot 00w 17:8: " SARAH GILLESPIE C Loren 1975

s Boys 200 m DG 2t DAVID GILLESPIE Ashley Coulthard 1976

" 3 Girls 200 m 38,9 ANNEMARIE CLARK Sarah Gillespie 1976

" 3 Boys 100 m 171 % WILLIAM WARING Stephen Sanderson 1975

- 3 Boys 50 m Be6 1 WILLIAM WARING W Coulthard 1975

EELLALTTA LT L EBT LA LAALLS PAAA AT TLE LA LT ALAAELT ]
ADVANCED NOTICE - BABY & TODDLER SHOU

JUDGING will be done on photographs

ars (. f _colour or black and white no larger 5"x5"
PHOTOGRAPHS: To be delivered to Mrs JENNY BRAVINGTON, 7 Sth Tce or left at the KINDERGARTEN
before 31 August, NO LATE ENTRIES ACCEPTED. Please place name on the back of the photo as no
responsibility will be held by the Kindy for lost photographs. Ring JENNY B on 158 for further
dataile

SECTIONS: 0 - 18 months old (before 31 August 1977)

18 mnths - 3 years ( " I "y
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RESULTS & BEST PLAVERS ~: 2/ 7/77 i | 1st SEMI-FINAL - TUESDAY 19th July
DODGERS, 297 50 dl ‘Demons }- 20 | KIOSK - DODGERS.
R D TR 7.pm MINI LEAGUE Teams 3 & 4 = Ju HATCH
Ja Hatech &% =" Eah g K: Eorbell \ RAPPOLD
C Smith C Fee
: 4 8.pm TORNADODES v DEMONS - TAYLOR/Ja HATCH
TORNADDES 39 d Gremlins 12 Scorers & Timekeepers are required for all
M Hill Ju Hatch the Fipal matches. If you can help out in
K Dauies M Waters this matter would you please hand your name
Daylby W Plumb to Mrs SHEREE MORONEY, Flat 10,
MATADORS 30 d Pirates 25 | 2nd SEMI-FINAL =~ 6 August
C Griffith 5t 8 ;
& e . i | 12.30pm MINI LEAGUE 1 & 2 - Ja HATCH/K TEST
D Gould A T S 2.00pm DODGERS v MATADORS =~ 3 SMITH/RAPPC
- - KIOSK =~ "ALL DONATIONS DAY" - Cakes, (big
ROBINS 12 d Canaries 1 or small), produce etc. - all will be very
R Hickey FLs " s K Gilbert “much appreciateds.
J Gra G Y
ey e 13th August - WINNER v LOOSER
i o 2/ N Ump1res* L WALFORD/Ro HATCH (Senior)
N \biy, wf
KOUKABYRRAS 25 d '~ Galahs . 2 / B TAYLUR/ Ro SMITH (Mini )
D Warirg ' CLucas \ i
D Testagrossa C Khan A\ GRAND FINAL =~ 20th August
K Gilbert 5 Bliesch .\ UMPIREs Mrs MAUREEN RYAN (Pt Augusta)
% YECUTIVE MEETING ~ 18th July (MONDAY)
n
4;L£ZZ ) 7.30pm for selecting trophies.
wUIGERS 28 d Pirates N T
Smi
Lot ErBely. /f WHYALLA TRIP
e J Callis #| Bus departs FRIDAY 29th July approx. 5.15pm
. = :
Rl Tai iR s ™\ and will travel down lst Avenue, picking
; up passengers. to 6th Street. Please
M”T“DURS.,"” L d Gremlins bring your evening meal with you and a
< MPI‘Sh : ; Ju Hatech BLANKET ..
C Griffiths S King = o= 5
v (~% P ! e . .
D Gould I ilaters | UL pRICES: (To be paid to Mrs RHONDA SMITH)
‘ U
TORN/DBES 20 d Demons 18 ' Senior Members/0fficials e.. $5.00
7 Canham C Fee / / Junior Members eoe FREE
M Hill C Napier 1 | ViSitOI‘S oe e 158.00
K Daulby K Brazel i Approx. time of arrival home on Sunday, 3lst
!Wlll be 11.pms
CANARIES 19 d Galahs 3 EFquaD TRAINING
K Gilbert C Khan [/‘SENIURS" Tuesday 26th & Thursday 28th July
S Gray D Clausen at 7.pm.
D Wilton B Petrie ﬂw«‘“\y
“—=——'JUNIOR: Every THURSDAY afternoon at School
ROBINS B DREW KOOKABURRAS B8 l,pm SHARP.
J Gray N Petrie . . .
C Hatch K Petrie UNIFORMS: Seniors, please see S MORONEY at
Flat 10,
C Bauschke D Testagrossa

APPROACHING MATCHES
"/ July -~ Last of Minor Rounds -~ KIOSK DEMONS
.2,00 Galahs V Robins S MARSH/A GOODALL
Canaries V Kooks V RAPPOLD
1.30 Pirates V Gremlins B TAYLOR
Dodgers V Tornadoes Jo SMITH
---pegmons VU Matadors. L. WALFORD

r e

(contss

ADVANCED NEWS

MINI LEAGUE PRESENTATION SOCIAL will be held

on FRIDAY, 12 August in the RSL Hall from
7.30 - 11,00pms Each member is ask to bring

a plate of supper, COOL DRINKS will be pro-
vided by the Club.

PRESENTATIONS will be made at approx. 9.30pm
Mums' & Dad' especially welcome to attend,
(particularly for the presentations).



WHAT ARE YOUR VIEWS?
WHAT DO YOU WANT?

The State Attorney General and Minister
of Prices and Consumer Affairs, Peter
Duncan, will be visiting your area to talk
with you, and answer your questions on:

e The Law, The Courts and Justice in
S.A.

e Consuimer Affairs

o Any other matters you want to raise
with him.

« SEEN.EmAVNEBM SEVENLNG peS e o
C@ME TQ. U EL FORE ROOM C 2niteend

’
(o) TN SN < Tresive
Ai' cos s tUMU) Y i/
] ST\ 7 Lﬂ.!J

R N R R @ e Bila Bl e m T i esihr
With the party will alse be the tallan Conswl,
AL ,
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FRIDAY 22-7-77

4,00
4,30
4,35
5,30
6,05
6,10
6.30
6.55
7.00
7.30
8,00
8.30
9.15
9.45
10.40

PLAY SCHOOL

THE MAGIC ROUNDABOUT

SESAME STREET

FLASHEZ

THE WOMBLES

LORNE GREENE'S LAST OF THE WILD
WATER WORLD WITH JAMES FRANCISCUS
FIRST ON THE SCENE

NEWS AND NEWSREEL

THIS DAY TONIGHT

POT BLACK

THE TWC RONNIES

IT ATN'T HALF HOT MUM

NEW SCOTLAND YARD

CLOSE

SATURDAY 23-7-77

4,00
5,35
6.00
7.00
7.15
7.45

8.30

10.30

SPORTING PROGRAMME

POT BLACK

COUNTDOWN

NEWS AND NEWSREEL

THIS DAY TONIGHT

CILLA 'variety show with Cilla
Black.'

FABULOUS FUNNY FLICKS 'Nobody's

Perfect' stars Doug McClure

CLOSE

SUNDAY 24-7.77

4,10
4.50
5.358
6.00
7.00
7.40
8,30
9.25
10,45
10.45

THE SHE-WOLF AND THE CATERPILLAR
THE BANANA SPLITS

DR. WHO

COUNTDOWN

NEWS AND WEUKEND MAGAZINE

JOHN MacNAP

MALCOLM WILLIAMSON -~ DOWN UNDER
SIX FACES

MUSIC MAKERS

CLOSE

MONDAY 25-7-77

4,00 PLAY SCHOOL

4,30 SESAME STREET

5,30 FLASHEZ

6,00 THE WINNERS

6,55 THIS WEEK IN BRITAIN

7.00 NEWS AND NEWSREEL

7.15 FOUR CORNERS

8.00 IN THE WILD WITH HARRY BUTLER
8,30 WHEN THE BOAT COMES IN

9.20 MONDAY CONFERENCE
10,10 THE UNITED CHURCH - COMING TOGETHER
10,45 CLOSE
TUESDAY 26-7-77

4,00 PLAY SCHOOL

4,30 THE MAGIC ROUNDABOUT

4,35 SESAME STREET

5.30 FLASHEZ

6.00 LORNE GREENE'S LAST OF THE WILD
6.20 HERE IT IS

6.30 BELLBIRD

TUESDAY 26-7-77 (cont)

6.55
7.00
7.30
8.00
8.30
9.00
9.50
10,45

TAKE KERR WITH GRAHAM KERR

NEWS AND NEWSREEL

THIS DAY TONIGHT

TORQUE : Testing the Ford Fairlane
ARE YOU BEING SERVED?

WINGS

PERSPECTIVE

CLOSE

WEDNESDAY 27-7-77

4,00
4.30
4,35
5,30
6.00
6.20
6.30
7.00
7,30
8,00
8,30
9.20
10,05
10,45

PLAY SCHOOL

THE MAGIC ROUNLCABOUT

SESAME STREET

FLASHEZ

LORNE GREENE'S LAST OF THE WILD
HERE IT IS

BELLBIRD

NEWS AND NEWSREEL

THIS DAY TONIGHT

THE BEST OF PEACH'S AUSTRALIA
THE ONEDIN LINE

THE WDRLD ABOUT US

WORLD OF MUSIC

CLOSE

THURSDAY 28-7=77

4,00
4.30
4,35
5.30
6,00
6.20
6.30
7.00
7.30
8.00
8,30
B.55
9.50
10.20

PLAY SCHOOL

THE MAGIC ROUNDABGUT

SESAME STREET

FLASHEZ

LORNE GREENE'S LAST OF THE WILD
HERE IT IS

BELLBIRD

NEWS AND NEWSREEL

THIS DAY TONIGHT

THE GOOD LIFE

BLESS THIS HOUSE

STUART WAGSTAFF'S WORLD PLAYHOUSE
WODEHOUSE PLAYHOUSE

CLOGSE

FRIDAY 29-7-T77

4,00
4.30
4,35
5.30
6,05
6.10
6.30
6.55
.00
7.30
8,00
8.30
9.15
9.45
10,35

PLEASE NOTE -

by the ABC and
programmes may
approx, only -

PLAY SCHOOL

THE MAGIC ROUNDABCUT

SESAME STREET

FLASHEZ

THE WOMBLES

LORNE GREENE'S LAST OF THE WILD
WATER WORLD WITH JAMES FRANCISCUS
THE RANGERS

NEWS AND NEWSREEL

THIS DAY TONIGHT

POT BLACK

THE TWO RONNIES

IT AIN'T HALF HOT MUM

NEW SCOTLAND YARD

CLOSE

Programme material is selected
alterations to advertised
occur, Programme times are
particularly the starting time

of 4,00 pm,



LEIGH CREEK TELEVISION

ABLCS 2

FRIDAY 15-7-77

4,00
4,30
4,35
5,30
6.05
6.10
6.30
6.55
7.00
7.30
8.00
8.30
9.15
9,45

10.35

PLAY SCHOOL

THE MAGIC ROUNDABCUT

SESAME STREET

FLLASHEZ

THE WOMBLES

LORNE GREENE'S LAST OF THE WILD
WATER WORLD WITH JAMES FRANCISCUS
FIRST ON THE SCENE

NEWS AND NEWSREEL

THIS DAY TONIGHT

CRICKET: Second Test 1977

THE TWOD RONNIES

IT AIN'T HALF HOT MUM

NEW SCOTLAND YARD

CLOSE

SATURDAY 16-7-77

4,00
5,35
6,00
7,00
7,15
7.45
8.15
9.00

10,30

SPORTING PROGRAMME

POT BLACK

COUNTDOWN

NEWS AND NEWSREEL

THIS DAY TONIGHT

CRICKET : Second Test 1977
PRESENTING NANA MOUSKOURI
FABULDOUS FUNNY FLICKS 'Wake up
and dream' stars John Payne,
June Haver, John Ireland,
CLOSE

SUNDAY 17-7-77

3,20

4,50
5.35
6,00
7.00
.30
8.10
9.10
10,55

11,25

HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH!'S
SILVER JUBILEE 1977

THE BANANA SPLITS

DR. WHO

COUNTDOWN

NEWS AND WEEKEND MAGAZINE
JOHN MacNAB

ROYAL HERITAGE

SIX FACES

MUSIC MAKERS 'The Adelaide
String Quartet!

CLDSE

MONDAY 18-.7-77

4,00
4,25
4,30
5.30
6.00
6.55
7.00
7.15
8.25
8.55

PLAY SCHOOL

THE MAGIC ROUNDABOUT

SESAME STREET

FLASHEZ

THE WINNERS

THIS WEEK IN BRITAIN

NEWS AND NEWSREEL

FOUR CORNERS

IN THE WILD WITH HARRY BUTLER

WHEN THE BOAT COMES IN

MONDAY 18-7-77 {cont)

9.45 MONDAY CONFERENCE

10.30 SONGS OF PRAISE
11,05 CLLOSE
TUESDAY 19-7-77

4,00 PLAY SCHOOL

4,30 THE MAGIC ROUNDABOUT

4,35 SESAME STREET

5,30 FLASHEZ

6,00 LORNE GREENE'S LAST DOF THE WILED
6,20 HERE IT IS

6,30 BELLBIRD

6.55 TAKE KERR WITH GRAHAM KERR

7.00 NEWS AND NEWSREEL

7.30 THIS DAY TONIGHT

8.00 ARE YOU BEING SERVED?

8.30 WINGS

9.20 PERSPECTIVE

10,20 CLOSE
WEDNESDAY 20-7-77

4,00 PLAY SCHOOL

4,30 THE MAGIC ROUNDABCUT

4,35 SESAME STREET

5.30 FLASHEZ

6,00 LORNE GREENE'S LAST OF THE WILD
6,20 HERE IT IS

6,30 BELLBIRD

7.00 NEWS AND NEWSREEL

7.30 THIS DAY TONIGHT

8.00 THE ONEDIN LINE 'The Loss of the

Helen May' FIRST OF NEW SERIES
Stars : Peter Gilmore & Jessica Benton.

8,50 THE WORLD ABOUT US

9.40 WORLD GF MUSIC

10,10 CLOSE

THURSDAY 21-7-77

4.00
4.30
4,35
5.30
6.00
6.20
6,30
7.00
7.30
8.00
8,30
B8.55

10,05
11,10

PLAY SCHOOL

THE MAGIC ROUNDABOUT

SESAME STREET

FLASHEZ

LORNE GREENE'S LAST CF THE WILD

HERE IT IS

BELLBIRD

NEWS AND NEWSREEL

THIS DAY TONIGHT

THE GOOD LIFE

BLESS THIS HOUSE

STUART WAGSTAFF'S WORLD PLAYHOUSE
'Kisses at Fifty' Stars Bill Maynard,
Rosemarie Dunham, Marjorie Yates.,
GOLF : 'British Open Championship 1977!
CLOSE



